Sec. 2. Section 455B.503, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 455B.503 INFECTIOUS WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES — PERMITS REQUIRED — RULES.

The commission shall adopt rules which require a person who owns or operates an infectious waste treatment or disposal facility to obtain an operating permit before initial operation of the facility. The rules shall specify the information required to be submitted with the application for a permit and the conditions under which a permit may be issued, suspended, modified, revoked, or renewed. The rules shall address but are not limited to the areas of operator safety, recordkeeping and tracking procedures, best available appropriate technologies, emergency response and remedial action procedures, waste minimization procedures, and long-term liability. The department shall submit proposed rules to the commission and notify the general assembly of the submission of the proposed rules pursuant to section 7A.11 and the commission shall adopt rules by January 15, 1994. The department shall not grant permits for the construction or operation of a commercial infectious waste treatment or disposal facility until the commission has adopted the required rules, and in no event earlier than July 1, 1994.

Sec. 3. Section 455B.502, Code 1999, is repealed.

Approved April 21, 1999

CHAPTER 47

IDENTITY THEFT H.F. 659

AN ACT establishing the crime of identity theft and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 714.16B IDENTITY THEFT — CIVIL CAUSE OF ACTION. In addition to any other remedies provided by law, a person as defined under section 714.16, subsection 1, suffering a pecuniary loss as a result of an identity theft by another person under section 715A.8, may bring an action against such other person to recover the following:

- 1. One thousand dollars or three times the actual damages, whichever is greater.
- 2. Reasonable attorney fees and court costs.

Sec. 2. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. 715A.8 IDENTITY THEFT.

- 1. For purposes of this section, "identification information" means the name, address, date of birth, telephone number, driver's license number, nonoperator's identification number, social security number, place of employment, employee identification number, parent's legal surname prior to marriage, demand deposit account number, savings or checking account number, or credit card number of a person.
- 2. A person commits the offense of identity theft if the person with the intent to obtain a benefit fraudulently obtains identification information of another person and uses or attempts to use that information to obtain credit, property, or services without the authorization of that other person.

- 3. If the value of the credit, property, or services exceeds one thousand dollars, the person commits a class "D" felony. If the value of the credit, property, or services does not exceed one thousand dollars, the person commits an aggravated misdemeanor.
 - 4. A violation of this section is an unlawful practice under section 714.16.
 - Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 715A.9 VALUE FOR PURPOSES OF IDENTITY THEFT.

The value of property or services is its highest value by any reasonable standard at the time the identity theft is committed. Any reasonable standard includes but is not limited to market value within the community, actual value, or replacement value.

If credit, property, or services are obtained by two or more acts from the same person or location, or from different persons by two or more acts which occur in approximately the same location or time period so that the identity thefts are attributable to a single scheme, plan, or conspiracy, the acts may be considered as a single identity theft and the value may be the total value of all credit, property, and services involved.

Approved April 21, 1999

CHAPTER 48

CONSERVATION AND RECREATION PROGRAMS — COOPERATIVE EFFORTS S.F. 51

AN ACT authorizing a county conservation board to cooperate with private, not-for-profit organizations to carry out conservation and recreation programs.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 350.7, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 350.7 JOINT OPERATIONS.

Any county conservation board may eo operate cooperate with the federal government or the state government or any department or agency thereof to carry out the purposes and provisions of this chapter. Any county conservation board may also cooperate with a private, not-for-profit organization to carry out public projects and programs authorized under this chapter. Any county conservation board may join with any other county board or boards to carry out this chapter, and to that end may enter into agreement with each other and may do any and all things necessary or convenient to aid and eo operate cooperate in carrying out the chapter. Any city, village or school district may aid and eo operate cooperate with any county conservation board or any combination of boards in equipping, operating and maintaining museums, parks, preserves, parkways, playgrounds, recreation centers, and conservation areas, and for providing, conducting and supervising programs of activities, and may appropriate money for such purposes. The natural resource commission, county engineer, county agricultural agent, and other county officials shall render assistance which does not interfere with their regular employment. The board of supervisors may be reimbursed to the credit of the proper fund from county conservation funds for actual expense of operation of county-owned equipment, use of county equipment operators, supplies, and materials of the county, or for the reasonable value for the use of county real estate made available for the use of the county conservation board.